SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

April 11, 2023
Chair of Committee Date
Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology.
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
SB23-253 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on <u>Appropriations</u> with favorable recommendation:
Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 9.
Page 3, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute:
"(a) Composting and recycling are two of the most cost-effective climate change solutions that can be implemented; (b) Landfilling food scraps and yard trimmings causes these organic materials to decompose without oxygen creating vast amounts of methane, a greenhouse gas that is eighty-four times more potent than carbon dioxide in the short term; (c) Diverting these organic materials into local circular systems creates jobs and supports the growing number of composting hauling and processing businesses in the state; (d) Finished compost is a valuable soil amendment that builds healthier soils that are more resilient to drought and flooding and creates more productive agricultural lands;".
Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
Page 3, line 3, strike "THEIR POTENTIAL BENEFITS," and substitute "THE POTENTIAL BENEFITS OF CERTIFIED COMPOSTABLE BAGS AND PRODUCTS,".
Page 3, strikes lines 13 through 19 and substitute:

"(I) Creating confusion and causing undue cost burden to

INDIVIDUAL AND BUSINESS CONSUMERS;".

- 1 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.
- 2 Page 3, lines 22 and 23, strike "STREAMS WITH PLASTIC PRODUCTS THAT
- 3 DO NOT COMPOST;" and substitute "STREAMS; AND".
- 4 Page 3, strike lines 24 and 25.
- 5 Renumber succeeding subparagraph accordingly.
- 6 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 8.
- 7 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 8 Page 4, line 11, strike "COMPOSTABILITY" and substitute
- 9 "COMPOSTABILITY;".
- 10 Page 4, strike lines 12 through 14.
- Page 4, line 17, after "STANDARDS;" add "AND".
- 12 Page 4, strike lines 18 through 22.
- 13 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- Page 4, strike lines 23 through 26, and substitute:
- 15 "(i) IMPLEMENTING A STANDARDIZED SYSTEM AND VERIFICATION
- 16 METHODS".
- 17 Page 4, line 27, strike "THESE" and substitute "COMPOST".
- Page 5, line 4, strike "COMPOSTABLE" and substitute "COMPOSTABLE.".
- 19 Page 5, strike lines 5 and 6.
- 20 Page 5, strike lines 26 and 27.
- 21 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 11 and substitute:
- "(5) "BIODEGRADABLE MULCH FILM" MEANS ANY FILM PRODUCT
- 23 USED AS A TECHNICAL TOOL IN COMMERCIAL FARMING APPLICATIONS
- 24 THAT:
- 25 (a) FULFILLS THE PLANT GROWTH AND REGULATED METALS

- 1 REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D6400; AND
- 2 (b) Shows at least a ninety percent biodegradation
- 3 ABSOLUTE OR RELATIVE TO MICROCRYSTALLINE CELLULOSE OVER A
- 4 Period of less than two years according to ISO 17556 or ASTM
- 5 5988.".
- 6 Page 6, strike line 27.
- 7 Page 7, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 8 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 9 Page 7, strike line 7.
- 10 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 8, strike lines 4 through 9.
- 12 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 8, lines 16 and 17, strike "COMPONENT THAT INCLUDES PACKAGING
- 14 PEANUTS;" and substitute "COMPONENT;".
- Page 8, line 20, before "PRODUCER" insert "(a)".
- Page 8, after line 21 insert:
- 17 "(b) "PRODUCER" DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY PERSON DESCRIBED IN
- 18 SECTION 25-17-713 (1).".
- 19 Page 10, line 2, strike "OR BEIGE-COLORED".
- 20 Page 10, line 3, strike "OR BEIGE".
- 21 Strike page 11 and substitute "WOOD.".
- Page 12, strike lines 1 through 9.
- 23 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- Page 12, strike line 17 and substitute "SECTION 25-17-803; OR".
- 25 Page 14, lines 5 and 6, strike "forum unfair or deceptive trade

- 1 **practice.**" and substitute "**forum.**".
- 2 Page 14, strike lines 22 through 27.
- 3 Page 15, strike lines 1 through 4.
- 4 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** ***